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Annual Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2016 of the conditions and Affaies of the Saugus Retirement Board.

Organized Under the Laws of the Commonwenlth of Massachusetts to the Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission.

Date of Certificate 12/31/2016 Effective Date 12/31/2016

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

Town Hall Annex, 25 Main Street Saugus, MA 01906 (781) 231-7656
Street & Mumber City/Town, State and Zip Code Telephone Number

We, the undersigned, members of the Saugus Retirement Board certify under penalties of perjury, that that we are the official board members of
said retirement system, and that on the thirty-first date of December last, all of the hercin-described assets were the absolute property of said
retirement system, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as staled, and the following statements, with the schedules and
explanations therein contained, annexed, or referred to, are a full and correct exhibit of all of the assels, liabilities, income and disbursements,
changes in fund balances, and the conditions and affairs of said retirement system on the said thirty-first date of Decemper last, and for the year
ended on that date, according to the best of our information, knowledge, and belief respectj
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N/A NA
N/A _ N/A
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Annunl Statement of the Saugus Retirement Board for the Year Ended December 31, 2016,
ANNUAL STATEMENT BALANCE TESTS

1. ASSET BALANCE

Assets Previous Year 83,874,127.52
Income Current Year 14,897,187.05
Disbursements Current Year 8,536,365.66
Assets Current Year 90,234,948.91

2. ASSET DIFFERENCE

Assets Current Year 90,234,948.91
Assets Previous Year 83,874,127.52
Difference 6,360,821.39

3. INCOME DIFFERENCE

Income Current Year 14,897,187.05
Disbursements Current Year 8,536,365.66
Difference 6,360,821.39

4. FUND CHANGE DIFFERENCE

Total Fund Change Credits Current Year 16,026,007.67
Total Fund Change Debits Current Year -9,665,186.28
Difference 6,360,821.39

Note: The difference as a result of tests 2, 3 and 4 should be the same.
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Annual Statement of the Saugus Retirement Board for the Year Ended December 31, 2016,

ASSETS & LIABILITIES

R R LI SR R
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1040 Cash

1100 Short Term Investments

1180 Fixed Income Securities

1170 Equities

1101 Pooled Short Term Funds

1172 Pocled Domestic Equity Funds
1173 Pooled International Equity Funds
1174 Pooled Global Equity Funds

1181 Pooled Domestic Fixed Income Funds

. 1182 Pooled International Fixed Income Funds
. 1183 Pooled Global Fixed Income Funds

. 1193 Pooled Alternative Investments

. 1194 Pooled Real Estate Funds

. 1195 Pooled Domestic Balanced Funds

. 1196 Pooled International Balanced Funds

. 1197 Hedge Funds

. 1198 PRIT Cash

. 1199 PRIT Fund

. 1550 Interest Due and Accrued

. 1350 Prepaid Expenses

. 1398 Accounts Receivable (A)

. 1910 Land

. 1920 Buildings

24.
25.

1929 Accumulated Depreciation — Buildings
2020 Accounts Payable (A)

TOTAL
FUNDS

2,
3
4.
5.
6.

3293 Annuity Savings Fund
3294 Annuity Reserve Fund
3295 Military Service Fund
3296 Pension Fund
3298 Expense Fund

3297 Pension Reserve Fund

TOTAL ASSETS AT MARKET VALUE

2016
161,465.45
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
125,303.46
86,881,652.6
0.00

0.00
3,066,983.22
0.00

0.00

0.00

(-455.83)
90,234,948.91

17,861,259.29
4,721,107.86
25,897.38
2,872,997.14
0.00
64,753,687.24
90,234,948.91

2015
91,918.26
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

65.00
80,928,656.99
0.00

0.00
2,865,712.95
0.00

0.00

0.00
(-12,225.68)
83,874,127.52

17,354,753.79
4,650,285.06
24,477.65
2,822,635.50
0.00
59,021,975.52
83,874,127.52

(A) Specific details for Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable are to be disclosed on Schedule A

2014
341,287.12
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
150,046.72
80,653,954.32
0.00

0.00
2,624,794.91
0.00

0.00

0.00
(-3,905.67)
83,766,177.40

17,085,608.18
4,748,489.55
25,936.98
2,865,481.80
0.00
59,040,660.89
83,766,177.40
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Annual Statement of the Saugus Retirement Board for the Year Ended December 31, 2016.

Annuity Savings Fund

Annuity Reserve Fund

Pension Fund

Military Service Fund

Expense Fund

Pension Reserve Fund
Total All Funds

List below all transfers:

Xfer from  Annuity Savings Fund

Xfer from

Xler from

ControlAvct

Annuity Savings Fund

Control-Atcr

Pension Reserve Fund

Control Ant

Xfer from
Xfer from

Xfer from

Balance Dec. 31

Prior year
17,354,753.79
4,650,285.06
2,822,635.50
24,477.65
0.00
59,021,975.52
83,874,127.52

Accouit
to
to

to

to Annuity Reserve Fund

to Pension Reserve Fund
Control-Acct

to Pension Fund Control

Receipts
1,904,669.31
141,375.12
6,417,899.47
1,419.73
610,924.08
5,820,899.34
14,897,187.05

in the amt of

in the amt of

in the amt of

in the amt of
in the amt of

in the amt of

Interfund
Transfers

-1,039,633.00
1,038,070.62
90,750.00
0.00

0.00
-89,187.62
-0-

Disbursements
-358,530.81
-1,108,622.94
-6,458,287.83
0.00
-610,924.08
0.00
-8,536,365.66

Balance Dec.31
Current Year

17,861,259.29
4,721,107.86
2,872,997.14
25,897.38
0.00
64,753,687.24
90,234,948.91

1,038,070.62 on acctof To record Retirements in 2016

1,562.38 on acct of To record Trir of Inactive

Atcount10yr

90,750.00 on acctof Tr to PF per Appropriation

Letter

on acct of
on acct of

on acct of
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Annual Statement of the Saugus Retirement Board for the Year Ended December 31, 2016.

RECEIPTS
1. Annuity Savings Fund: 2016 2015 2014
(a) 4891 Members' Deductions 1,682,714.99 1,644,017.14 1,590,970.24
(b) 4892 Transfers from Other Systems 135,497.65 168,942.00 207.936.94
(c) 4893 Member Make Up Payments and Redepaosils 54,877.39 19,518.91 73,002.72
(d) 4900 Member Payments from Rollovers 12,969.13 3,226.94 15,000.16
(e) Investrment Income Credited to Members' Accounts 18,610.15 27,325.93 15,980.36
Subtotal 1,904,669.31 1,863,030.92 1,906,890.42
2. Annuity Reserve Fund:
{a) 4750 Recovery of Annuity from Reinstatement 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) Investment Income Credited to Annuity Reserve Fund 141,375.12 139,885.96 140,358.53
Subtotal 141,375.12 139,885.96 140,358.53
3. Pension Fund:
(a) 4898 3(8)(c) Reimbursements from Other Systems 199,514.09 198,041.29 180,151.85
(b) 4899 Received from Commonwealth for COLA & Survivor Bft 95,385.38 100,772.24 111,885.56
(c) 4894 Pension Fund Appropriation 6,123,000.00 5,669,000.00 5,249,000.00
(d) 4840 Workers Compensation Setilement 0.00 0.00 0.00
{e) 4751 Recovery of Pension from Reinstatement 0.00 0.00 0.00
(f) 4841 Recovery ol 91A Overearnings 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 6,417,899.47 5,967,813.53 5.541,037.41
4. Military Service Fund:
{a) 4890 Contributions Received from Municipality 1,395.25 958.00 0.00
(b) Investment Income Credited 24,48 25.94 2591
Subtotal 1,419.73 983.94 25.91
5. Expense Fund:
(a) 4896 Expense Fund Appropriation 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) Investment Income Credited to Expense Fund 610,924.08 588,901.65 562,526.86
Subtotal 610,924.08 588,901.65 562,526.86
6. Pension Reserve Fund:
(a) 4897 Federal Grant Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) 4895 Pension Reserve Appropriation 0.00 0.00 0.00
(c) 4822 Interest Not Refunded 819.42 0.00 0.00
{d) 4825 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
(e} Excess Investment Income 5,820,079.92 210,405.09 5,440,504.17
Subtotal 5,820,899.34 210,405.09 5,440,504.17
TOTAL RECEIPTS 14,897,187.05 8,771,021.09 13,591,343.30
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Annual Statement of the Ssugus Retirement Board for the Year Ended December 31, 2016.
DISBURSEMENTS

1. Annuity Savings Fund: 2016
(a) 5757 Refunds to Members 101,619.49
(b} 5756 Transfers to Other Systems 256,911.32

Subtotal 358,530.81

2. Annuity Reserve Fund:

(2) 5750 Annuities Paid 1,108,622.94
(b) 5759 Option B Refunds 0.00
Subtotal 1,108,622.94

3. Pension Fund:
{a) 5751 Pensions Paid
Regular Pension Payments

6,204,089.15
4,525,168.45

Survivorship Paymenis 117,557.88
Ordinary Disability Payments 45,920.53
Accidental Disability Payments 1,167,955.25
Accidental Death Payments 331,152.12
Section 101 Benefits 16,294.92
(b) 5755 3(8)(c) Reimbursements To Other Systems 158,813.30
(c) 5752 COLAs Paid 95,385.38
(d) 5753 Chapter 389 Beneficiary Increase Paid 0.00
Subtotal 6,458,287.83

4. Military Service Fund:
(a) 4890 Return to Municipality for Members who Withdrew Funds 0.00
Subtotal 0.00

5. Expense Fund:

(a) 5118 Board Member Stipend 4,920.00
{b) 5119 Salaries 111,295.96
(c) 5304 Management Fecs 450,601.68
(d) 5305 Custodial Fees 0.00
(€) 5307 Investment Consultant Fees 0.00
() 5308 Legal Expenses 10,638.00
(2} 5309 Medical Expenscs 491.77
(h} 5310 Fiduciary Insurance 4,012.00
(i) 5311 Service Contracis 15,776.22
{1) 5312 Rent Expense 0.00
(k) 5315 Professional Services 0.00
() 5316 Actuarial Services 0.00
(k) 5317 Accounting Services 0.00
(n) 5320 Education And Training 400.00
(0} 5589 Administrative Expenses 11,459.50
{p) 5599 Furniture and Equipment 1,059.00
(9) 5719 Travel 269.95
(r) 5829 Depreciation Expense: Building 0.00
Subtotal 61092408
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 8,536,365.66

2015
199,534.99
602,377.21
801,912.20

1,040,024.29
0.00
1,040,024.29

5,973,059.31
4,340,171.32
122,348.43
36,308.52
1,091,539.02
360,080.76
22,611.26
158,401.28
100,772.24
0.00
6,232,232.83

0.00
0.00

4,920.00
108,033.92
419,544.54

0.00
0.00
3,538.00
305.39
3.896.00
37,044.84
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
910.00
9,856.99
179.00
672.97
0.00

88.901.65

8,663,070.97

2014
231,898.04
235,771.54
467,069.58

1,001,603.11
0.00
1,001,603.11

5,858,722.65
4,240,034.13
163,317.22
37,568.52
989,755.32
388,947.34
35,100.12
142,612.67
111,885.56
0.00
6,113,220.88

0.00
0.00

3,670.00
97,163.64
419,647.26
0.00

0.00
3,034.00
0.00
3,794.00
23,170.02
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,310.00
7,994,358
2,072.91
67045
0.00

362,526.86

8,145,020.43
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Annual Statement of the Saugus Retirement Bonrd for the Year Ended December 31, 2016.

INVESTMENT INCOME

Investment Income received from:
(a) Cash ({from Schedule 1}
(b) Short Term Investments (from Schedule 2)
(c) Fixed Income Securitics (from Schedules 3A and 3C)
{d) Equities (from Schedules 4A and 4C)
(¢) Pooled Funds (from Schedule 5)
(f) Commission Recapture
4821 TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME
Plus:
4884 Reatized Gains (Profits)
4886 Unrealized Gains (Increase in Market Value)

1550 Interest Due & Accrued on Fixed Income Sccurities at End
Of Current Year

Less:
4823 Paid Accrued Interest on Fixed Income Securitics
4885 Realized Losses
4887 Unrcalized Losses {(Decrease in Market Value)

1550 Interest Due and Accrued on Fixed Income Securities Prior
Year

NET INVESTMENT INCOME
Income required:
Annuity Savings Fund (from Supplementary Schedule)
Annuity Reserve Fund
Expense Fund
Military Service Fund
TOTAL INCOME REQUIRED
Net Investment Income
Less Income Required
EXCESS INCOME TO PENSION RESERVE FUND

2016

343.49

0.00

0.00

0.00
2,409,576.12
0.00
2,409,919.61

2,374,721.23
7,271,964.44

0.00

0.00
45,991.39
5,419,600.14

0.00
6,591,013.75

18,610.15
141,375.12
610,924.08

24.48
770,933.83
6,591,013.75
770,933.83
5,820,079.92

2015

295.58

0.00

0.00

0.00
2,129,210.47
0.00
2,129,506.05

2,981,790.60
4,197,808.88

0.00

0.00
37,852.58
§,304,708.38

0.00
966,544.57

27,325.93
139,885.96
588.901.65

25.94
756,139.48
966,544.57
756,139.48
210,405.09

2014

227.85

0.00

0.00

0.00
2,230,983.38
0.00
2,231,211.23

3,535,197.649
5,076,070.22

0.00

0.00
0.00
4,683,083.31

0.00
6,159,395.83

15,980.36
140,358.53
562,526.86

2591
718,891.66
6,159,395.83
718,891.66
5,440,504.17



Annual Statement of the Saugus Retirement Board for the Year Ended December 31, 2016.
MEMBERSHIP FOR CURRENT YEAR

ACTIVE MEMBERS Groupl Group2 & 4 TOTAL
Active Membership, Dec. 31st, Previous Year 260 113 373
Inactive Membership, Dec, 31st, Previous Year 65 5 70
Enrotled During Current Year 55 I 56
Transfers Between Groups 0 0 0
Reinstatements of Disabled Members (] 0 0
SUBTOTAL 35 ) 56
Deduct:
Death 0 0 0
Withdrawals 32 0 32
Retirements 12 5 17
SUBTOTAL 44 5 49
Active Membership, Dec. 31st, Current Year 263 111 374
Inactive Membership, Dec. 31st, Current Year 73 3 76

RETIRED MEMBERS, BENEFICIARIES & SURVIVORS
Retired, Beneficiary and Survivor Membership, Dec. 31st, Previous Year 172 102 274
Retirements During the Year

Superannuation 11 k) 14
Ordinary Disability ! ] I
Accidental Disability 0 2 2
Termination Retirement Allowance 0 0 0
Beneficiary of Deceascd Retiree 0 1 1
Survivor Benefits from Active Membership 0 0 0
SUBTOTAL 12 6 18
Deduct:
Deaths of Retired Members 3 3 6
Termination of Survivor Benefits 1 1 2
Reinstatements of Disabled Pensions 0 0 0
SUBTOTAL 4 4 8
Retired Membership, Dec. 31st, Current Year
Superannuation 157 57 214
Ordinary Disability 3 0 3
Accidental Disability 4 32 36
Termination 0 0 0
Beneficiaries from Accidental Deaths 0 9 9
Beneficiaries from Section 100 0 2 2
Beneficiaries from Section 101 3 I 4
Beneficiarics under Option C 6 2 8
Option (D) Survivor Allowance 7 1 8
Section 12B Survivor Allowance 0 1] ¢
Taotal Retired, Beneficiary and Survivor Membership, Dec. 3Ist, Current Year 180 104 284
TOTAL MEMBERSHIP
Active, Inactive, Retired, Benefliciary and Survivor, Dec. 31st, Current Year 516 218 734



Annual Statement of the Snugus Retirement Board for the Year Ended December 31, 2016.

Schedule A: Detail of Accounts Reccivable and Accounts Payable

Accounts Receivable
4751 Recovery of Pension from Reinstatement
4840 Workers Compensation Settlements
4841 Recovery of 91A Overcarnings
4891 Members Deductions
4892 Transfers From Other Systems
4893 Member Make Up Payments and Redeposits  ©
4900 Member Payments from Rollovers
4898 3(B){c) Reimbursements from Other Systems
4899 Received from Commonwealth for COLA and Survivor Benefits
4884 Realized Gain on Sale of Investments
4894 Pension Fund Appropriation (Current Fiscal Year)
4394 Pension Fund Appropriation (Previous Fiscal Year)
4890 Contributions Received from Municipality on Account of Military Service
4897 Federal Grant Reimbursement
4895 Pension Reserve Appropriation
Investments Sold But Funds Not Received (list individually)
5757-0001 Refund to Member - Fed Tax

TOTAL RECEIVABLES

Accounts Payable
5316 Actuarial Services
3317 Accounting Services
5320 Education and Training
5757 Refunds to Members
5756 Transfers to Other Systems
5750 Annuities Paid
5759 Option B Refund
5751 Pensions Paid
5755 3(B){(c) Reimbursements to Other Systems
5752 COLAs Paid
5753 Chapler 389 Beneficiary Increase Paid
4885 Realized Loss on Sale of Investments
4890 Retumn to Municipality for Members Who Withdrew Their Funds
5118 Board Members' Stipend
5119 Salaries
5304 Management Fees
5305 Custodial Fees
5307 Investment Consultant Fees
5308 Legal Expenses
5309 Medical Expenses
5310 Fiduciary Insurance
5311 Service Contracts
5312 Rent Expense
5315 Professional Services Expense
5589 Administrative Expenses
5599 Furniture and Equipment
5719 Travel
Invesiments Purchased But Not Paid For (list individually)

Amount
000
0.00
0.00
4,670.21
0.00
447510
oo
0.00
0.00
000
2,967,750.00
0.00
0.00
00

0.0

87901

00
0.00
3,066,983 22

00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
oo
000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
on
0.0
0.00
0.00

-163.00
0.00
0.00

202,19
000
0.00
000
0.00

-§5.64

0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
-455 83

Original Date

12/31/2016

123172016

123172006

121312016

1273172016

123172016

1273172018
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Annual Statement of the Saugus Retirement Board for the Year Ended December 31, 2016.

MEMBERSHIP FOR CURRENT YEAR

ACTIVE MEMBERS
Active Membership, Dec. 31st, Previous Year
Inactive Membership, Dec. 31st, Previous Year
Enrolled During Current Ycar
Transfers Between Groups
Reinstatements of Disabled Members
SUBTOTAL
Deduct:
Death
Withdrawals
Retircments
SUBTOTAL
Active Membership, Dec. 31st, Current Year
Inactive Membership, Dec. 31st, Current Year

Group 1
260

65

55

0

0

55

0
32
12
44

263
73

Group2 &4
113
5

— -1

W=l ol o

TOTAL
373

70

56

=]

56

32
17
49
374
76

RETIRED MEMBERS, BENEFICIARIES & SURVIVORS

Retired, Beneficinry and Survivor Membership, Dec. 31st, Previous Year
Retirements During the Year
Superannuation
Ordinary Disability
Accidental Disability
Termination Retirement Allowance
Beneficiary of Deceased Retiree
Survivor Benefits from Active Membership
SUBTOTAL
Deduct:
Deaths of Retired Members
Termination of Survivor Benefits
Reinstatements of Disabled Pensions
SUBTOTAL
Retired Membership, Dec. 31st, Current Year
Superannuation
Ordinary Disability
Accidental Disability
Termination
Bencficiaries rom Accidental Deaths
Beneficiarics from Section 100
Beneficiaries from Section 101
Bencficiarics under Option C
Option (D) Survivor Allowance
Section 12B Survivor Allowance

Total Retired, Beneficiary and Survivor Membership, Dec. 31st, Current Year

TOTAL MEMBERSHIP
Active, Inactive, Retired, Beneficiary and Survivor, Dec. 31st, Current Year

172

NOo o O O - -

oo~

—
n
~1

SN Ww oo ol W

316

180

102

Ch D = OO

o D] - D

57

32

O =i =D

218

104

274

® ol —on=a

BT - I =)

214

Siool oo DI N W

284
734
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